

No. 16-1849

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FRONTIER-KEMPER CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**and**

**GRAT M. SMITH,  
Respondents**

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,  
United States Department of Labor

---

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**

Solicitor of Labor

**MAIA S. FISHER**

Acting Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**SARAH M. HURLEY**

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of  
Workers' Compensation Programs

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
B. Relevant Facts .....	10
C. Course of the Proceedings and Decisions Below .....	13
1. Proceedings before the DOL District Director.....	13
2. The ALJ’s Decision .....	16
3. The Board’s Affirmance .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
A. Standard of Review .....	21
B. The ALJ correctly held FKCI liable .....	22
1. FKC was an operator and FKCI its successor .....	22
2. Assigning liability to FKCI is not impermissibly retroactive .....	24

**Page:**

3. The ALJ reasonably found that Smith worked for  
FKC/FKCI for more than one year..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 113 F.2d 1373 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	21
<i>Bituminous Coal Operators' Ass'n v. Sec. of Interior</i> , 547 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	6,28,29,32,33
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Bd.</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21
<i>Director, OWCP v. Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1300 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Director, OWCP v. Trace Fork Coal Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	31
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Hobet Mining v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	22

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Hughes v. Heyl &amp; Patterson, Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	27,28,29,31,32,33
<i>Jaghoori v. Holder</i> , 772 F.3d 764 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Kentland Elkhorn Coal Corp. v. Hall</i> , 287 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	25,26,27,31,34
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 817 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	21,26
<i>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Miglorini v. Director, OWCP</i> , 898 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>Mullins Coal Co., Inc., of Va. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987) .....	21
<i>Muncy v. Elkay Min. Co.</i> , 25 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-21, 2011 WL 6140705 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2011).....	36
<i>Osborne v. Eagle Coal Co.</i> , ___ Black Lung Rep. (MB) ___, BRB No. 15-0275 BLA (Ben. Rev. Bd. Oct. 5, 2016).....	36
<i>Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays</i> , 176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	38

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>R&amp;H Steel Buildings, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 146 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Roberts &amp; Schaefer Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 400 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Tasios v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	27
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	21

**STATUTES**

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended  
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2012)

Sections 401-444, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 .....	1,5
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....	4
Section 402(d), 30 U.S.C. § 902(d) .....	23,30
Section 421(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3) .....	14
Section 422, 30 U.S.C. § 922.....	4
Section 432(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	2,37
Section 432(b), 30 U.S.C. § 932(b) .....	7
Section 432(c), 30 U.S.C. § 932(c).....	4,33
Section 432(h), 30 U.S.C. § 932(h).....	7
Section 432(i), 30 U.S.C. § 932(i) .....	7,22,23,30,33
Section 432(i)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 932(i)(1) .....	7,34
Section 432(i)(3)(B), 30 U.S.C. § 932(i)(3)(B).....	23,24

Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977  
Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (1978)

Section 2, 30 U.S.C. § 902(d).....	6
Section 7, 30 U.S.C. § 932(i)(3)(B)).....	24

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act, as amended  
30 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq* .....

Section 3, 30 U.S.C. § 802.....	5
Section 3(d), 30 U.S.C. § 802(d).....	5,23,30

**STATUTES**

Federal Mine Safety and Health Amendments Act of 1977,  
Pub. L. No. 95-164, 91 Stat. 1290

Section 101 ..... 6  
Section 102(b) ..... 6

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969  
Pub. L. No. 91-173, 83 Stat. 142 (1970)

Section 3(d), 30 U.S.C. § 802(d) ..... 6  
Section 3(g), 30 U.S.C. § 802(g) ..... 29  
Section 402(d), 30 U.S.C. § 902(d) ..... 29

Internal Revenue Code

26 U.S.C. § 9501(d)(1)(B) ..... 4

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended  
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a) ..... 2  
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) ..... 2  
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c) ..... 2  
Section 23(a), 33 U.S.C. § 923(a) ..... 37

**REGULATIONS**

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 725.2 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(32).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(a).....	35
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(b) .....	35
20 C.F.R. § 725.407(a).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.418(d) .....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(b) .....	37
20 C.F.R. § 725.491 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.492 .....	8,22
20 C.F.R. § 725.492(a).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.492(b)(1).....	9,23
20 C.F.R. § 725.492(b)(2).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.492(b)(3).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.493 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.493(b)(1).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 725.494 .....	8,9
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(a).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(b) .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(c).....	8,30
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(d) .....	8,33
20 C.F.R. § 725.494(e).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.495 .....	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.495(a)(1).....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

31A C.J.S. Evidence § 254 (Sept. 2016 update) ..... 37

2 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 41:4 (7th ed. 2014) ..... 32

62 Fed. Reg. 3363 (Jan. 22, 1997)..... 8

62 Fed. Reg. 3364 ..... 23

65 Fed. Reg. 79990-91 ¶(b) (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 209, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1977), *reprinted in* House  
Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 96 Cong., "Black Lung Benefits Reform  
Act and Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977," 612 (Comm.  
Print 1979)..... 5

S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (May 16, 1977)..... 6

1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3401 ..... 6

1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3414..... 6

1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3424..... 32

1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3425..... 32

1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3458..... 6,32

<http://www.coaleducation.org/glossary.htm>..... 12
